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2018 APPENDIX B ALLOWABLE HEIGHT ACCESSIBLE DWELLING UNITS
(SECTION 1107)
BUILDING CODE SUMMARY ALLOWABLE SHOWN ON PLANS CODE REFERENCE
FOR ALL COMMERCI AL PRO JECTS (TABLE 503) TOTAL | ACCESSIBLE ACCESSIBLE TYPE A TYPE A TyPEB TyPEB TOTAL
" n — — UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS ACCESSIBLE UNITS
(EXCEPT 1 AND 2-FAMILY DWELLINGS AND TOWNHOUSES) Building Height in Feet (Table 504.3) 75 84 Existing Building REQUIRED | PROVIDED | REQUIRED | PROVIDED | REQUIRED | PROVIDED PROVIDED
(Reproduce the following data on the building plans sheet 1 or 2) Building Height in Stories (Table 504.4) 4 7 Existing Building N/A
! Provide code reference if the “Show on Plans” quantity is not based on Table 504.3 or 504.4.
Name of Project: HVAC Replacement & 3™ Floor Upfit 2 The maximum height of air traffic control towers must comply with Table 412.3.1
- 3 . . . . ACCESSIBLE PARKING
Address: 320 Chestnut Street Zip Code 28401 The maximum height of open parking garages must comply with Table 406.5.4
SECTION 1106
Owner/Authorized Agent: Sawyer Sherwood & Assoc., P.C. Phone # 910 762-0892 E-Mail john@s2a3.com D — ( )
. FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS
Owned By: New Hanover County e —— p— RATING P—— DESIONE | DESIONZFOR | DESIGN# LOT OR PARKING | TOTAL# OF PARKING SPACES # OF ACCESSIBLE SPACES PROVIDED TOTAL #
Code Enforcement Jurisdiction: City of Wilmington SEPARATION | RrEQ'D PROVIDED AND — RATED e, AREA REQUIRED PROVIDED | REGULAR WITH VAN SPACES WITH ACCESSIBLE
DISTANCE W/ * | SHEET# RATED | PENETRATION JOINTS 5' ACCESS 132 ACCESS 8' ACCESS PROVIDED
(FEET) REDUCTION) ASSEMBLY AISLE AISLE AISLE
Structural Frame, 60’ 0 Existing Building N/A
including columns, girders,
CONTACT: John Sawyer trusses TOTAL
DESIGNER FIRM NAME LICENSE # TELEPHONE # E-MAIL Bearing Walls
Architectural Sawyer Sherwood &Associate  _John R. Sawyer 3428 (910)762-0892  john@s2a3.com Exterior
o North PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS
Civil N/A (D] East (TABLE 2902.1)
Electrical CBHF Engineers W, Allen Cribb 23311 (910)791-4000  acribb@cbhfengineers.com West
Fire Alarm CBHF Engineers W. Allen Cribb 23311 (910)791-4000  acribb@cbhfengineers.com South USE WATERCLOSETS URINALS LAVATORIES SERVICE DRINKING FOUNTAINS
Plumbing CBHF Engineers Troy O. Grady 43801 (910)791-4000  tgrady@cbhfengineers.com Interior MALE | FEMALE | UNISEX MALE | FEMALE | UNISEX SINK REGULAR | ACCESSIBLE
Mechanical CBHF Engineers Troy O. Grady 43801 (910)791-4000  tgrady@cbhfengineers.com Nonbearing Walls and SPACE | EXIST’G 1 2 0 1 2 2 0 1 1
Sprinkler-Standpipe _CBHF Engineers Troy O. Grady 43801 (910)791-4000 tgrady@cbhfengineers.com Partitions NEW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Stru(ftl%ral N/A. ( ) Exterior walls REQ’D 2 2 0 1 1 0 1 1 1
Retaining Walls >5' High N/A ( ) North 60’ 0
Other ( ) East 60’ 0
(“Others” should include firms and individuals such as truss, precast, pre-engineered, interior designers, etc.) West 60’ 0 SPECIAL APPROVALS
. South 0 1 1 Existing
2018 NC CODE FOR: Alteration Interior walls and partitions 0 Special approval: (Local Jurisdiction, Department of Insurance, SCO, DPI, DHHS, ICC, etc., describe below)
2018 NC EXISTING BUILDING CODE: Prescriptive Floor Construction 1 or 2, |1 or 2, see plan|Sheets G2.0| Existing: Existing Existing
HiStOl‘ic Property: YGS Change Of USC: NO Inc]uding Supporting beams se€e plan & G2.1 G701,
) . N782, &
CONSTRUCTED:(date) 1950 ORIGINAL OCCUPANCY(S) (Ch. 3): Business and joists N777
RENOVATED: (date) 2015 CURRENT OCCUPANCY(S) (Ch. 3): Business Floor Ceiling Assembly 0 0
RISK CATEGORY (table 1604.5) Current: 11 Column Supportng Floors 0 0 ENERGY SUMMARY
Proposed: 11 i%(;iﬁ?ﬁgtéizmn;;gigggg 0 *** Not Applicable — Interior Upfit Only ***
Roof Ceiling Assembly 0
BASIC BUILDING DATA Column Supporting Roof 0 0 — STRUCTURAL DESIGN
Construction Type: 1I-B Shaft Enclosures - Exit 2 2 Existing (PROVIDE ON THE STRUCTURAL SHEETS IF APPLICABLE)
Sprinklers: Yes, NFPA 13 Shaft Enclosures - Other 2 2 Existing *** Not Applicable — No Structural work included in project scope ***
Corridor Separation 0 0 MECHANICAL DESIGN
Standpipes: Yes. Class I. Wet Occupancy/Fire Barrier lor2, |l or2,seeplan] Existing | Existing Existing Existing
PP ’ ’ Separation see plan (PROVIDE ON THE MECHANICL SHEETS IF APPLICABLE)
. . Party/Fire Wall S i 0 2 2 Existi Tk i inog %
Fire District: No Flood Hazard Area: No Ay e e ara,tlon LU See Mechanical Drawings
Smoke Barrier Separation N/A
) ) ) Smoke Partition N/A
Special Inspections Required: [ ] No Tenant/Dwelling Unit/ N/A ELECTRICAL DESIGN
Sleeping Unit Separation (PROVIDE ON THE ELECTRICAL SHEETS IF APP LICABLE)
Incidental Use Separation Fire Pump 1 1 Existing *** See Electrical Drawings ***
Room Only
00 Existing 2 hr. shaft enclosure
PERCENTAGE OF WALL OPENING CALCULATIONS Existing 2 hr. shaft enclosure T
5 [T | T e 0 3
FIRE SEPARATION DEGREES OF OPENINGS ALLOWABLE AREA ACTUAL SHOWN ON =
DISTANCE (FEET FROM PROTECTION (%) PLANS (%) .
Gross Building Area: PERPERTY LINES (TABLE 705.8) — —
Existing Building No New Wall Openings ==
FLOOR EXISTING (SQ FT) NEW (SQ FT) RENO/ALTER (SQ FT) SUB-TOTAL
7" Floor 1,885 0 0 1,885
6™ Floor 7,614 0 0 7,614
5™ Floor 7,614 0 0 7,614 SN
4™ Floor 7,614 0 0 7,614
3rd Floor 7,614 0 257 7,614 Conference Room
7™ Floor 8.336 0 0 8.336 LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS 310sf= 21 occupants S = |
Mezzanine N/A Emergency Lighting: Yes B 0] 3
lst Floor 9’403 0 9’403 Exit Signs: Yes - _EXiSting
Basement N/A Fire Alarm: Yes ; 2 hr. shaft
TOTAL 50,080 2576 50,080 Smoke Detection Systems: Partial I'Lm-r "l s ?E:Iose
Carbon Monoxide Detection: No r- Common path of travel: 51' _ / £
~ Dead end length: 26' & -
ALLOWABLE AREA LIFE SAFETY PLAN REQUIREMENTS \I \I w w
Primary Occupancy Classification: Business Life Safety Plan Sheet #: G1.1 ‘
A o Classificati . N/A X Fire and/or smoke rated wall locations (Chapter 7)
ccessory Occupancy Classification(s): N/A  Assumed and real property line locations (if not on the site plan) 2
Incidental Uses (Table 509): N/A N/A  Exterior wall opening area with respect to distance to assumed property lines (705.8) 3 5 ) e e & e 5 & 5
Special Uses (Chapter 4 — List Code Sections): N/A X Occupancy types for each area as it relates to occupant load calculation (Table 1004.1.2)
Special Provisions: (Chapter 5 — List Code Sections): N/A X Ocpupant loads for .each area -  —_—PV—m_—_——_—_—_—_—_—— e Y e T
Mi o N X Exit access travel distances (1017) Business Occupancy
ixed Occupancy: No X Common path of travel distances (1006.2.1 & 2006.3.2(1)) 3rd Floor = 7614sf @ 100 gross sf / occupant = 72 occupants Exit Door Capacity:
X Dead end lengths (1020.4) 33"/ 0.2" per person = 165 occupants per door
X Clear exit widths for each exit door Tenant Space = 5088sf @ 100 gross sf/ occupant = 51 occupants| 5 exit doors provided
STORY DESCRIPTION AND (A) (B) (©) (D) X Maximum calculated occupant load capacity each exit door can accommodate based on egress width (1005.3) Two doors required and must swing in direction of egress travel
NO. USE BLDG AREA PER TABLE 506.24 AREA FOR FRONTAGE ALLOWABLE AREA PER X Actual occupant load for each exit door
STORY (ACTUAL) AREA INCREASE" STORY OR UNLIMITED?? X A separate schematic plan indicating where fire rated floor/ceiling and/or roof structure is provided for purposes NOTES.
7 Busi 1335 ot of occupancy separation and supporting construction for a fire barrier/fire partition/smoke barrier. :
usiness ’ Xishng X Location of doors with panic hardware (1010.1.10) 1) STAIR WIDTH NOT LESS THAN 44" - EXISTING.
6 Business 7,614 Existing N/A  Location of doors with delayed egress locks and the amount of delay (1010.1.9.7) 2) SPACES WITH MORE THAN 49 PEOPLE REQUIRE 2 MEANS OF EGRESS.
N/A  Location of doors with electromagnetic egress locks (1010.1.9.9) 3) EXIT ACCESS NOT TO EXCEED 300' FROM ANY LOCATION FOR BUSINESS OCCUPANCY DUE TO SPRINKLER SYSTEM.
5 Business 7,614 Existing : : : : o 4) COMMON PATH NOT TO EXCEED 100' FROM ANY LOCATION DUE TO SPRINKLER SYSTEM.
A L f h hold-
, __ Eﬁ N ngzggg ngfrferf Zﬂglpgssawétwin%g\:f?? Ogeov)lces 5) DEAD END LENGTHS NOT TO EXCEED 50' IN BUSINESS OCCUPANCY DUE TO SPRINKLER SYSTEM.
4 Business 7,614 Existing < T ; g fy . fP 02 6) BUILDING AREA = 7614 sf X 10% = 761sf > 175 sf OF STORAGE.
3 Business 7614 Existing e square footage of each fire area (202) o 7) SHAFTS MORE THAN 4 STORIES REQUIRE A 2HR FIRE BARRIER - EXISTING.
’ N/A  The square foo.tage of each smoke compartment for OC(.zl.lpancy C1a§51ﬁcat19n I-2 (407.5) 8) SECTION 303.1.2, PARAGRAPH 2, CONFERENCE ROOM CLASSIFIED AS
> Business 8.336 Existing Note any code exceptions or table notes that may have been utilized regarding the items above GROUP B OCCUPANCY.
9) PER 1006.2.1, COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL NOT TO EXCEED 100' DUE TO SPRINKLER SYSTEM.
1 Business 9,403 Existing Section/Table/Note Title
EXIT DOOR LEGEND
! Frontage area increases from Section 506.3 are computed thus:
a. Perimeter which fronts a public way or open space having 20 feet minimum width = F EXITDOOR ~ MAX OCCUPANCY BASED ON DOOR WIDTH

b. Total Building Perimeter = (P)
c. Ratio (F/P) = (F/P)
d. W = Minimum width of public way = (W)

e. Percent of frontage increase Ir= 100 [ F/P-0.25]1x W/30 =

2 Unlimited area applicable under conditions of Section 507.

3
4

5 Frontage increase is based on the unsprinklered area value in Table 506.2.

()

Maximum Building Area = total number of stories in the building x D (maximum 3 stories) (506.2).
The maximum area of open parking garages must comply with Table 406.5.4

!
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DIBI 2) ey X1 63 7 8 @) @)
117/23, 11:11 AM CHPX.R4339 - Spray-applied Fire-resistive Materials | UL Product iQ 1/17/23, 11:11 AM CHPX.R4339 - Spray-applied Fire-resistive Materials | UL Product iQ 1/17/23, 11:11 AM CHPX.R4339 - Spray-applied Fire-resistive Materials | UL Product iQ ] l% \ N | \ 1 1 | \ | \ g \ | | |
em® Types Z-156, Z-156 PC and Z-156T Spray-Applied Fire Resistive Material investigated for exterior use in: the thicknesses and densities required in the specific design. The sprayed material can be hand applied with conventional plastering | : : : : ] | : : : : : ! : : : :
U I- PrOd UCt IQ «:: » Solutions Column, Design No. XR731 / hand application tools without limitation. Mechanical mixing may include the use of drill-mounted mixers. 3 —W =! 1T 4 L L 7EX|ST|NG 5HR. SHAFT ENCLOSURES
g el - | | | . .
o . _— ' < EXISTING 2 HR. SHAFT ENCLOSURE /
C H PX R43 3 9 S | . d F . . M . | Types MK-6HY, MK-6/HY Extended Set or Z-146 Spray-Applied Fire Resistive Materials for use in Joint System Nos. HW-D-0050, HW-D-0100, HW- K.) Monokote Patching Compound may be used to hand patch Types MK-6 GF, MK-6 GF Extended Set, MK-5, MK-6/HY, MK-6/HY ! !
. - p ray—a p p e [re-res Stlve ate als D-0117 and HW-D-1019. Extended Set, MK-6s, MK-10/HB, MK-10/HB Extended Set, and Z3306 G in all designs, limited to a maximum area of 144 sq. in. | | m IF T Jlr i | g -
A L i R } . - _ @ S Sl T . pp— s e s A | ——— ——
Type MK-10HB Spray-Applied Fire Resistive Materials for use in Joint System Nos. HW-D-0042, HW-D-0218, HW-D-0259, HW-D-0264, HW-D- following the guidelines B through | listed above with a min avg and min ind density of 15/14 pcf, respectively. EXISTING SPI&AWY APPLIED III:IRE -lr i
0570, HW-D-0571, HW-D-0636, HW-D-0639, HW-D-0640 and HW-D-0687. CGEED D CED G G G G CEE—sms» l \' -
Other Conditions of Use 2. Surface Coatings 3 PROTECTION OF 2ND FLOOR
S pray—a pp| Ied FI re- reS|St|Ve M aterla | S The followi diti ¢ v onl h ditions described and apply onl he UL Classified GCP Anplied Technologies | Surface coatings such as water-based latex, vinyl acrylic, urethane or chlorinated rubber coatings, or other paints may be used as overspray on @ \) 7STRI UcTU RE’_ﬂw T
GCP Applied Technologies | R4339 el.od?'mg conditions of TseSaF‘;’Twy ?n yéoFt efco:\ mo"; ,eST” ed and apply 3." Y :f Itd? assitie N ”: € | echno °9';5 :é'cssray' Type MK-6/HY, MK-6/HY Extended Set, MK-6s, MK-10 / HB, MK-10/HB Extended Set, MK-1000/HB, MK-1000/HB Extended Set, RG, Z-106, Z-
ppiied Technologies Inc app I_e |re—re5|5t|v.e materials ( . ) IStE_’ ) or. ur_t .er technical assistance regarding fie .|ssues, con.tactt e ted nlsa SeI’VI.CE sta _O 106/G, Z-106/HY, Z-146, Z-146PC, Z-146T, Z156, Z-156PC and Z-156T cementitious mixture Spray-Applied Fire Resistive Materials. If used, the (2 - - —_ - J !
FIRE OPERATING UNIT Applied Technologies Inc. Authorities Having Jurisdiction should be consulted as to the particular requirements covering the installation and use of . ) R . R L Rk el e = I
. UL Listed or Classified product . t syst devi d material coatings or paints are intended for surface coloring only. Their application must be controlled so that the coatings do not saturate the Spray- _ o=
2325 Lakeview Pkwy, Ste %50 Isted or Llassitied products, equipment, systems, devices and materials. Applied Fire Resistive Material (SFRM) and thus influence the bond between the SFRM and the steel substrate. Unless specifically indicated above, El
Alpharetta, GA 30009 United States Thickness Tables these systems have not been investigated for exterior use. The flame-spread index of the surface coating shall be less than 200 as determined by Lo
the test method in ANSI/UL 723 (ASTM E84 and NFPA 255). Surface Burning Classifications are contained in the Building Materials Directory. a |
Columns - 3 ©— 2 T a—
3. Top-Coat Materials . ‘
Types MK-6/HY, MK-6/HY Extended Set Spray-Applied Fire Resistive Material for use in: Tubes Columns - ] f ENCLOSURE
and Pipes ~ W-Shaped Floors Floor Beams Roofs Roof Beams Gypsum plaster, gypsum cement or Types Z-146, Z-146PC, Z-146T, Z156, Z-156PC and Z-156T may be used as a top-coat over Types MK-6/HY, El .
Beam, Design Nos. N401, N404, N706, N708, N732, N736, N754, N777, N779, N782, N789, N852, N854, N855, N863, N878, 5701, 5702, S715, MK-6/HY Extended Set, MK-6s, RG, MK-10/HB, MK-10/HB ES, MK-1000/HB, MK-1000/HB ES. If used, the coating is intended as a smooth surface
5728, 5734, 5735, S736, S749, S750 and X794 X738 Full D739 N706 P714 | 5734 coating only. Their application must be controlled to a maximum 1/4 in. thickness so that the coating does not affect the Spray-Applied Fire Vs
Rectangular | and Fluted and Unrestrained Restrained isti i i ini i i
Column, Design Nos. X527, X701, X704, X722, X723, X751, X752, XI71, XT72, X791, X854, Y710, Y715 and gular | and Fluted and =nrestrained Restrained Resistive .Matenal (SFRM) and thus mﬂue.r?ce t.he bohd .bgtween the SFRM and the steel substrate. The minimum thickness and density for the © R . s —
S S e e e e e e e e e s Y724 Half Cellular Deck Normal Weight Concrete SFRM being top-coated shall be as specified in the individual Design. — :
Floor-Ceiling, Design Nos. A702, D701, D703, D704, D705, D706, D708, D709, D710, D711, D712, D715, D716, D722, D723, D726, D727, D729, Flange ) ) 29 EXISTING SPRAY-APPL'ED F|RE
D730, D739, D740, D742, D743, D744, D745, D746, D747, D750, D751, D752, D753, D754, D758, D779, D780, D782, D797, D798, DI05, DI07, D910, 4. Spanning Gaps Between a Wide Flange Steel Beam and a Rated Concrete Block Wall PROTECTION OF 2ND FLOOR
D916, D917, D920, D925, DI85, D993, G701, G702, G703, G704, J701, J704, J705, J709, J712, J919, J957, K912, L702 and . X794 X772 Full D743 N706 P725 | S734 When the wide flange steel beam in a floor-or-roof ceiling assembly is in close proximity and parallel to a rated concrete block wall, preventing {4 STRUCTU RE 2 HOUR D o o .0
Square and Fluted and Unrestrained Unrestrained i i i i - ied Fi isti i i
Roof-Ceiling, Design Nos. P305, P675, P676, P01, P08, P709, P710, P711, P714, PT17, P25, P732, P73, P740, P753, P9Q1, P02, PI0Y, PI0S, 2quare and Huted and ~hrestrained ~nrestrained the entire perimeter of the beam from being properly protected with Spray-Applied Fire Resistive Material (SFRM), the following method may be £ \
P919, P920, PI21, PA23, P936 and Y715 Half Cellular Deck Lightweight Concrete used to maintain the fire resistance rating of the floor-or-roof ceiling assembly. Minimum 3.4 Ib/sq yd galvanized or painted expanded steel lath — = 4 4 / £ £ £ g £ IO _———— 1 g |
T T T T Flange shall be used to bridge the gap between the beam and the masonry wall. The lath shall be mechanically attached by welds, screws or powder- C]
Wall, Design Nos. U475, U703, V443. actuated fasteners to the lower flange of the beam and the masonry facade. The SFRM shall be applied to the entire metal lath surface at the
X ) . . . X795 X795 Full D779 N706 P732 | S735 thickness specified for the steel beam in the chosen design for the desired rating. The steel beam, lath and masonry wall shall be clean and free of
Type MK-6/HY Spray-Applied Fire Resistive Material for use in: Generic and Fluted Deck Restrained Restrained dirt, loose scale and oil. The gap may not be greater than 18 in. The concrete block wall must have an hourly rating equal to or greater than the —
Beam, Design Nos. K918. Y715 Half Normal Weight Concrete restrained assembly rating. The steel floor units between the beam and masonry wall need not be sprayed due to the protection provided by the —
Flange box enclosure formed by the metal lath and the SFRM.
Floor-Ceiling, Design No. D996, E902. —
5. Spanning Gaps Between a Vertical Column and a Rated Concrete Block Wall —_— | — - — - F— -—
Type MK-6/HB Spray-Applied Fire Resistive Material for use in: X795 X854 D780 N706 P733 | 5735
Pipes Corrugated Deck Restrained Unrestrained Where a vertical column is in close proximity to a rated concrete block wall, preventing the entire perimeter of the column from being properly
Beam, Design Nos. N706, N708, N736, N777, N779, N782, N789, N852, N854, N863, N878, S715, 5728, 5734, S735, 5749, 5750 Lightweight Concrete protected with Spray-Applied Fire Resistive Material (SFRM), one of the following methods may be used to maintain the fire resistance rating of
Col Desian Nos. X772, X854 Y710, Y715 and the column assembly, depending on the depth of the gap. The protection on the remaining sides of the column shall be in accordance with the CRm—n | | a3
olumn, Design Nos. A7, 2022, 1710, 171> an X795 X854 D782 N708 p740 | s750 requirements in the specified column design. The concrete block wall must have an hourly rating equal to or greater than the column rating. a) For .l 24 M G rke'l‘ S 'I're e'l'
Floor-Ceiling, Design Nos. D739, D743, D744, D779, D780, D782, D798, D925, D985, D993, J709, 712, J957, L702 and Rectangular | (Metric) Fluted Deck Restrained Restrained gaps greater than 2 in. and up to 18 in., minimum 3.4 Ib/sq yd galvanized or painted expanded steel lath shall be used to bridge the gap between
the column and the masonry wall. The lath shall be mechanically attached by welds, screws or powder-actuated fasteners to both flanges of the

. . Cellular Deck f . .
Roof-Ceiling, Design Nos. P305, P714, P725, P732, P733, P753, P936. column and the masonry facade. The SFRM shall be applied to the entire metal lath surface at the thickness specified for the column in the chosen | . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Wll m | n -I-O n N ( 2840 .l
S750 design for the desired rating. The column, lath and masonry wall shall be clean and free of dirt, loose scale and oil. b) For gaps 2 in. or less, no g 7

; PN - ) . X795Square | Y724 D925 N708 P936 | 5750
Type MK-6s Spray-Applied Fire Resistive Material for use in: Cellular Deck Restrained Unrestrained metal lath is required to bridge the gap. The gap shall be completely filled with the SFRM. O
Beam, Design Nos. K918, N401, N404, N706, N708, N732, N736, N754, N777, N779, N782, N789, N852, N854, N855, N863, 5701, 5702, S715, 5728, Lightweight Concrete The thickness of the spray-applied fire resistive material for application to individual steel truss members or individual steel joist members may be 9 .l O 7 6 2 _089 2

S734, 5735, S736, S749, S750 and

I I I
Fluted Deck determined based upon the following equation: /_\ . rs OO r . re a . n a n .
Column, Design Nos. X527, X101, X704, X122, X123, XT51, X152, XI71, XI72, XI91, X854, Y710, Y715 and R 1 First Fl Fi Rati g Pl - Alt. Bid G-1 S2a3.com
L]

Y710 XR711 and D925 N708
Floor-Ceiling, Design Nos. A702, D701, D703, D704, D705, D706, D708, D709, D710, D711, D712, D715, D716, D722, D723, D726, D727, D728 Generic XR718 Future Floor Unrestrained Scale: 1/16" = 1'-0"
D729, D730, D739, D740, D742, D743, D744, D745, D746, D747, D750, D751, D752, D753, D754, D758, D779, D780, D782, D798, D905, D907, D910, H= G2 O ’

Lightweight Cellular Deck

D270, ENe A1 5106 /00, &/, AV, Concrete 1.05 (W/D) + 0.61 2
- N eo's ‘
Roof-Ceiling, Design Nos. P305, P675, P676, P701, P708, P709, P710, P711, P714, P717, P725, P732, P733, P740, P753, P901, P02, P907, P08, ° EXISTING 2 HR. SHAFT ENCLOSURES.
P919, P920, PI21, PA23, P936 and Y710 XR715 D925 N708 ) EXISTING 2 HR. SHAFT ENCLOSURE
Pipes Future Floor Unrestrained Where: ‘
Wall, Design Nos. U475, U703, V443. i i i l
all, Design Nos. Normal Weight Lightweight Concrete H = thickness (inches) g “ T i o i ] o C °e °e Al 8 T .
Types MK-6 GF, MK-6 GF Extended Set Spray-Applied Fire Resistive Material for use in: Concrete Fluted Deck e ’ E LL C
o proy-App « g | B X _ ngineers, P
Beam, Design Nos. N736, N754, N777, N779, N782, N852, N854, N855, N863, S728, S734, 5735, 5749, S750 and . . Il f | |
W = weight of steel member per lineal foot (Ib/ft) i g . L 3808 Park Avenue
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SN

Column, Design Nos. X854, Y710, Y715 and Y710 XR731 1712 N779 D = heated perimeter of steel member (inches) I @ Copyright 2013 CBHF Engineers, PLLC NC# P-0506
Floor-Ceiling, Design Nos. D743, D779, D780, D798, D925, D985, J701, J712 and Rectangular Unrestrained H min = 0.375 inch, H max = 3.875 inch M 5 U 5% =
Roof-Ceiling, Design Nos. P305, P732, P753. W/D min = 0.33, W/D 1z = 6.62 -
e ¥rio L NIZ - : - EXISTING 2 HR. SHAFT ENCLOSURE.
Type MK-10 HB Spray-Applied Fire Resistive Material for use in: Square Restrained 6. Using UL Classified Mineral and Fiber Boards and Spray-Applied Fire Resistive material on the Same Structural Member H 5
Beam, Design Nos. K918, N706, N708, N736, N754, N777, N779, N782, N789, N852, N854, N855, N863, N878, S715, S728, S734, S735, S749, S75 N779 One or more web faces of a wide flange steel beam or column may be protected with UL Classified Mineral and Fiber Boards in accordance with [ ] i
and Unrestrained Design Nos. N307, S301, or X313 series designs when GCP Applied Technologies Spray-Applied Fire Resistive Material (SFRM) is applied to the [ =
X (Type MK-6 GF) remainder of the beam or column, in accordance with the individual design. The SFRM shall be oversprayed on the mineral and fiber boards at the Ly T
Column, Design Nos. X772, X791, X854, Y710, Y715 and " _ edges of the entire width of the mineral and fiber boards. The minimum thickness and density for the SFRM and the minimum thickness of the L]
Floor-Ceiling, Design Nos. D739, D743, D743, D744 D779, D780, D782, D798, D925, D985, D993, G702, J701, J709, J712, J957, K912, L702 and N779 mineral and fiber boards shall be as specified in the individual design.
Roof-Ceili Design Nos. P305, P714, P725, P732, P733, P753, P936 Restrained D | ) :
- ng, n X , 3 3 " 3 2 .
oof-Ceiling, Design Nos. (Type MK-6 GF) “ ! i
(bn [nn = 2

Type MK-10 HB Extended Set Spray-Applied Fire Resistive Material for use in:

N782
Beam, Design Nos. N706, N708, N754, N736, N777, N779, N782, N789, N852, N854, N855, N878, 5715, S728, S734, 5735, $749, S750 and

2749, 5750 Unrestrained The appearance of a company's name or product in this database does not in itself assure that products so identified have been manufactured

under UL Solutions' Follow - Up Service. Only those products bearing the UL Mark should be considered to be Certified and covered under UL

Column, Design Nos. X772, X854, Y710, Y715 and Lightweight Concrete ' )
Solutions' Follow - Up Service. Always look for the Mark on the product. w w w w w w
Floor-Ceiling, Design Nos. D739, D743, D744, D779, D780, D782, D798, D925, D985, D993, G702, J709, J712, J957 and N782 . . . . . . . . . . . .
. UL Solutions permits the reproduction of the material contained in Product iQ subject to the following conditions: 1. The Guide Information,
Roof-Ceiling, Design Nos. P305, P714, P725, P732, P733, P753, P936. UWLW Assemblies, Constructions, Designs, Systems, and/or Certifications (files) must be presented in their entirety and in a non-misleading manner, |
o o ) . Normal Weight Concrete without any manipulation of the data (or drawings). 2. The statement "Reprinted from Product iQ with permission from UL Solutions" must appear *

Types MK-1000/HB and MK-1000/HB Extended Set Spray-Applied Fire Resistive material for use in: adjacent to the extracted material. In addition, the reprinted material must include a copyright notice in the following format: "©2023 UL LLC."

N782
Beam, Design Nos. K918, N736, N754, N777, N779, N782, N852, N854, N855, S728, S734, S735, S749, S750 and Restrained = I

. I gl 40, =, 1 I 1 =, =, 1 I 1 =, =, IT I
Column, Design Nos. X854, Y710, Y715 and Lightweight Concrete
Floor-Ceiling, Design Nos. D779, D798, D925, D985, G702, J701, J712, K912 and N782

Roof-Ceiling, Design No. P305, P732, P753. Restrained

e e v /2" Second Floor Fire Rating Plan - Alt. Bid G-1

. N782
Beam, Design Nos. 5728, S749 and . . n— 4 A"

9 s749 Restrained G2.0 Scale: 1/16" = 1-0 5
Floor-Ceiling, Design Nos. D701, D703, D704, D705, D706, D708, D709, D711, D712, D716, D722, D723, D730, D739, D743, D751, D752, D754, Lightweight Concrete i 'f,‘.
D758, L702 and ( T o
=25 =e (Type Z106/HY), X - s

° EXISTING 2 HR. SHAFT ENCLOSURES. < P
Roof-Ceiling, Design Nos. P717, P732, P753. N782 ) EX|ST|NG 2 HR. SHAFT ENCLOSURE ~ ._:.\
ANEE— :
- 3
Type RG Spray-Applied Fire Resistive Materials for use in: Restrained b -
< i‘ .. A . . - =
B Design Nos. K918, N401, N404, N706, N708, N732, N736, N754, N777, N779, N782, N852, N854, N855, N863, S701, 5702, S715, 5728, 5734, Normal Weight Concrete = L : == == L K >
eam, Design Nos. K918, N401, N404, N706, N708, N732, N736, N754, N777, N779, N782, N852, N854, N855, N863, 5701, S702, S715, S728, S734, — 4 2 =
S735, 5736, 5749, 5750 and (Type Z106/HY) HE ! = o R /r ) z
, o . T2 R ey OF
Column, Design Nos. X527, X701, X704, X722, X723, X751, X752, X771, X772, X791, X854, Y710, Y715 and N782 o A f opt )
Unrestrained -  — —— — — — — — = = B \ NS 4‘f s . ;
Floor-Ceiling, Design Nos. A702, D701, D703, D704, D705, D706, D708, D709, D710, D711, D712, D715, D716, D722, D723, D726, D727, D728, - . "oy f,‘v o B
Lightweight Concrete £, L) HT‘Q AT
D729, D730, D739, D740, D742, D743, D744, D745, D746, D747, D750, D751, D752, D753, D754, D758, D779, D780, D782, D798, D905, D907, D910, Tvpe 7106/HY - - - - - - . . . . . . . . . . . L | Mrsg o LY
D916, D917, D920, D925, DI85, D993, G701, G702, G703, G704, J701, J704, J705, J709, J712, J919, J957, K912, L702 and (Type Z106/HY) ro g B B E rhes
Roof-Ceiling, Design Nos. P305, P675, P676, P701, P708, P709, P710, P711, P714, P717, P725, P732, P733, P740, P753, P901, P902, P907, P908, N782 ‘
P919, P920, P921, P923, P936 and Unrestrained ‘ ‘

I

‘ 320 Chestnut Street

-\I w ‘ Wilmington, NC 28401
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Col , Design Nos. X701, X704, X738, X771, X772, X791, X794, X854, Y710, Y713, Y724 and . .
olumn, Design Ros. 201 . 2825 L5 L3 Toeaan N852Restrained andUnrestrained 4-1/2

Floor-Ceiling, Design Nos. D739, D743, D744, D754, D760, D779, D780, D782, D798, D916, D925, D985, D996, E902, G701, G704, J701, J704, J709, in.Normal Weight Concrete

J712, J957, L702 and

N852
P305, P701, P725, P732, P733, P740, P753, Kle Unrestrained

9 Construction Drawings

Wall, Design Nos. U202, U475, U703, V443. Light Weight T T Il ) T ) 11 T i ) T ) T I
Concrete ‘ ‘

Wall. Design Nos. U475, U703, V443 Normal Weight Concrete = _ e | L
o Destgn Tos, Z2s 202 2222 (Type Z106/HY) =—ua \—n] |
Type Z-3306 Spray-Applied Fire Resistive Material for use in: / -
yp pray-App - -t EXISTING 2 HR. SHAFT ENCLOSURE.
Column, Design No. X737. Restrained T H v C R | ‘I'
Type Z-3306G Spray-Applied Fire Resistive Material for use in: Normal Weight Concrete L] ‘ /m\ e p O C e I I l e n
] L
= .
coun 0o 122 2000 s oLlo.g. * and 3rd Floor Upfit
Type Z-106 Spray-Applied Fire Resistive Material for use in: Uanmlne.d ‘
Normal Weight Concrete for
Beam, Design Nos. K918, N720, N736, N754, N763, N777, N781, N782, N852, N854, N855, N861, S701, S715, S725, S728, S734, 5735, 5736, S749, o o ‘
S750 and
] o [ I N N New Hanover County
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Type Z-106/G Spray-Applied Fire Resistive Material for use in:

o

Beam, Design Nos. K918, N720, N736, N754, N763, N777, N781, N782, N852, N854, N855, $701, S715, S725, 5728, S734, S735, S736, S749, 5750 N852 T T OCTO ber 22, 2024

o o 15 1 L /3" Third Floor Fire Rating Plan - Base Bid

2025, Concrete

Floor-Ceiling, Design Nos. D739, D743, D744, D754, D760, D779, D780, D782, D798, D916, D925, D985, D996, E902, G701, G702, G704, J701, J704 . S S . CE— E— —— — G2 0 Scale: 1/16" = 1'-0"
709, J712, J957, K912, L702 and l . "
1. Patching _
Roof-Ceiling, Design Nos. P305, P701, P725, P732, P733, P740, P753, P908, P921, P936 and o= o Existi
- xisting 2 hr. shaft enclosures.
Wal Design, Nos. U47S, vad3 ) Existing 2 hr. shaft enclosure 9
! B Spray Applied Fire Resistive Materials may be hand patched in all designs following the guidelines listed below:
T o ) . TYPCIAL NOTES FOR PATCHING AND REPAIR OF EXISTING SPRAY-APPLIED FIREPROOFING
ype Z-106/HY Spray-Applied Fire Resistive Material for use in: . - . . . . ET | ) ) & [
A.) The material used for patching is of the same Type designation as the material being patched. s I n T
Beam, Design Nos. K918, N720, N736, N754, N763, N777, N781, N782, N852, N854, N855, S701, S715, S725, S728, S734, S735, S736, S749, S750 AREAS OF THE EXISTING STRUCTURE ARE PROTECTED WITH SPRAYED CEMENTITIOUS B EXISTING SPRAY-APPLIED FIRE H N%
and B.) All loose material, including dirt and any other foreign material, that would impair adhesion of the patching material must be FIREPROOFING - SEE FIRE RATING PLANS ON THIS SHEET FOR EXTENTS AND SEE BELOW — i PROTECTION OF 6TH FLOOR ’ : ° .
I Design Nos. X701, X704, X738, X772, X791, X794, X854, Y710, Y713, Y724 removed prior to patching. Where damaged material extends to the steel or concrete substrate, removal should be to the steel or \,i 4” F I r R 'I'I n P | n
Column, Design Nos. X701 X104, X138 XI72. XI91, K794 X854, Y710 Y713, Y724, and e ety FOR ASSEMBLIES AND RATINGS NOTED ON AS-BUILT DRAWINGS. IF FIREPROOFING IS STRUCTURE, 1HOUR _ : : T
Floor-Ceiling, Design Nos. D739, D744, D760, D779, D780, D782, D798, D916, D925, D985, D996, E902, G701, G702, G704, J701, J704, J712, J957, DAMAGED BY WORK, OR WHERE WORK REQUIRES SPOT REMOVAL OF FIREPROOFING, E.G. L @
K912, 1702 and C.) Where well-bonded material exists below the damaged material, removal of the damaged material should extend to the well- AT HANGERS FOR ELECTR|CAL OR MECHAN|CAL COM PONENTS, REPA|R/PATCH 2. ° 0 0 °
Roof-Ceiling, Design Nos. P701, P725, P732, P733, P740, P753, P908, P921, P936 and bonded firm material. There is no requirement to remove well-bonded material that lies immediately beneath loosely bonded or FIREPROOFING PER FIREPROOFING MANUFACTURER'S APPLICATION GUIDELINES WITH
Wall, Design Nos, U475, U703, V443, poorly adhered material. Well-bonded material may be determined by in-place bond strength tests in accordance with ASTM E736. MONOKOTE BY GCP APPLIED TECHNOLOG'ES, OR S”\/”LAR, TO MAINTAIN EXISTING RAT|NG; :
o o . . SEE UL CHPX.R4339 PATCHING NOTES ON THIS SHEET. SEE STATEMENT OF SPECIAL SSTe < ST 5
e ey AupledTie Resste Tl mestoned oy exerr e e e o e il o evceed 144 st el SPPCe 2 Qe for paching and epeirto sufaces here INSPECTIONS IN PROJECT MANUAL FOR REQUIREMENTS RELATED TO SPECIAL A “ L/ n 1 Rev. | Dafe Notes
Beam, Design Nos. K918, N727, N736, N754, N756, N766, N777, N789 and : INSPECTIONS. < Existing 2 hr. shaft enclosure.
. ]
Column, Design Nos. X701, X704, X745, X746, X747, X748, X791, X795, XR711, XR712, XR715, XR718 and E.) The minimum in-place density and minimum thickness of the material, as specified in the fire resistance design, must be
Floor-Ceiling, Design Nos. D780, D782, D916, D925, D985, G702, G710, J712, K912, L702 and maintained. FLOOR SLABS: UL G701, 1 OR 2 HOUR - SEE FIRE RATING PLANS ON THIS SHEET. =
: oL 18 81 = ¢
Roof-Ceiling, Design Nos. P305, P725, P732 P33, P740 P753, P908, P921, P936, 5728, 5736 and F.) The in-place bond strength of the material meets the minimum value established by the manufacturer. Bond testing should be FLOOR BEAMS: UL N782, 1 OR 2 HOUR - SEE FIRE RATING PLANS ON THIS SHEET. o
Wall, Design Nos. U703, V443. conducted in accordance with ASTM E736 and the requirements for Spray Applied Fire Resistive Materials in the front of the UL Fire I
Resist Directory. ° o
Types Z-146, Z-146PC, Z-146T, Z-156, Z-156PC and Z-156T Spray-Applied Fire Resistive Materials investigated for exterior use in: csistance Birectory FLOOR JOISTS: UL N777, 1 OR 2 HOUR - SEE FIRE RATING PLANS ON THIS SHEET. :
Beam, Design Nos. K918, N727, N736, N754, N766, N777, N779, N782, N852, N854, N855, S734, 5735, 5749, S750 and G.) The patching material is keyed into the material surrounding the patch. It should be understood that the integrity of the !§ d [=
Column, Design Nos. X745, X746, X747, X748, X772, X791, X795, X854, XR711, XR712, XR715, XR718 and surrounding material shall not have been impaired. If the surrounding material has been damaged it should be removed prior to | ﬂ
patching.
Floor-Ceiling, Design Nos. D782, D779, D798, D916, D925, D985, G702, J712, K912, L702 and u
Roof-Ceiling, Design Nos. P305, P725, P732, P733, P740, P753, P08, P921, P936 and H.) When applying new material over in place material that has dried, it may be necessary to dampen or pre-wet the in place material
) sufficiently to prevent premature drying of the newly applied patching material. In addition to the dryness of the substrate, the h w w M
Wall, Design Nos. U703, ¥443. requirement to pre-wet will depend on the set time of the applied material, thickness of the patch, and environmental factors such as | ]
Types Z-146, Z-146PC, Z-146T, Z156, Z-156PC and Z-156T Spray-Applied Fire Resistive Materials may be applied to primed or similarly painted ambient temperature and relative humidity. The supplier of the SFRM should be consulted for specific recommendations appropriate T
wide flange steel shapes and pipe and tube shaped columns provided: the beam flange width does not exceed 12 in,, the beam web depth does to the jobsite conditions. b
not exceed 16 in., the column flange width does not exceed 18 in., the column web depth does not exceed 36 in., the pipe outer diameter or tube l N .
width does not exceed 36 in., and the Type Z-146 meets the minimum bond strength requirement as described in Section II, Item 9 (Coating 1) Any clips or hangers being patched around are totally encased in material at the point of attachment to the structural member at a .ﬁu The = \. = N > = = T T [T T

Materials) of the Guide Information for Fire Resistance Ratings (BXUV). thickness equal to that being applied to the structural member

Type Z-146, Z-146T, Z-156 and Z-156T Spray-Applied Fire Resistive Materials investigated for exterior use in:

Beam. Desian No. N754 and J.) Where hand applications will exceed 144 square inches, the spray applied fire resistive material shall be mechanically mixed and
 Design fo- pumped through standard application equipment as outlined in the manufacturer's application instructions and then sprayed into a 4 F 'fth F I F H R t' P I Alt B H 2
Column, Design No. Y715. suitable container. From the container, the material may be trowelled on beams, columns, decks, joists and trusses in accordance with I OO r I re a I n g a n = . I =

CGEENED CGENEED GENEED GEEEED GEEEED GEEEEEED GEEEEEED GEEEEEEED GEEE G2.0 Scale:1/16"=1"0"

r

Type Z-146 NPP Spray-Applied Fire Resistive Materials investigated for exterior use in Design Nos. N727, X795, XR711, XR712, XR715 and XR718.

https://iq.ulprospector.com/en/profile?e=18110 3/8 https://iq.ulprospector.com/en/profile?e=18110 6/8 . .
© 2024 Sawyer Sherwood & Associate - All Rights Reserved




10.22.24
Date:

TERM ABBREVIATION | TERM ABBREVIATION
PART1  GENERAL 1. THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR AFF INCH OF WATER GAUGE INWG
115 ELECTRICAL WORK FOR DEMOLITION REQUIREMENTS AND LAYOUT HIS WORK IN A COMPATIBLE AND ABOVE GROUND G INDOOR UNIT DU
1.1 SCOPE OF WORK: THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS DESCRIBE THE SCOPE OF COMPLEMENTARY MANNER. REMOVE ALL EQUIPMENT, DUCTWORK, SUPPORTS, ABOVE SEA LEVEL ASL IRON PIPE SIZE IPS
WORK REQUIRED FOR PROJECT MECHANICAL HEATING, VENTILATING AND AIR A. PERFORM ELECTRICAL WORK FOR MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH CONTROLS, ACCESSORIES, ETC.., AND MECHANICAL ITEMS MADE OBSOLETE BY ACROSS THE LINE AL KILOVOLT-AMP VA
CONDITIONING SYSTEMS. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIAL PROJECT ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS. ELECTRICAL WORK FOR MECHANICAL THESE ALTERATIONS AS SHOWN IN THE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS. ALL ITEMS TO BE
REQUIRED FOR COMPLETE, FULLY FUNCTIONING MECHANICAL SYSTEMS COMPLYING EQUIPMENT NOT SPECIFICALLY INDICATED TO BE PROVIDED BY THE ELECTRICAL REMOVED OR MODIFIED MAY NOT BE SHOWN, HOWEVER, THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL AIR ADMITTANCE VALVE AAV KILOWATT KW
WITH THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. CONTRACTOR IN THE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS REMOVE ANY MECHANICAL WORK AS REQUIRED BY THE CONSTRUCTION OR AS AIR CONDITION(-ING, -ED) AIR COND KILOWATT HOUR KWH
PROJECT SHALL BE FURNISHED BY THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR AS PART OF DIRECTED BY THE OWNER OR THE ENGINEER. SURVEY THE AFFECTED AREAS AIR-HANDLING UNIT AHU OR AH LEAVING AIR TEMPERATURE LAT
1.2 CONTRACTOR: THE WORD "CONTRACTOR" AS USED HEREIN SHALL MEAN THE HVAC HIS WORK. BEFORE SUBMITTING A BID. AIR FLOW MEASURING STATION AFMA LEAVING WATER TEMPERATURE LWT
INSTALLER UNLESS OTHERWISE QUALIFIED.
B. ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS ARE BASED ON ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS INDICATED 2. SCHEDULING OF DEMOLITION - COORDINATE SCHEDULING OF MECHANICAL ms,:fgg (AMP, AMPS) ﬁmg tﬁ\lNEiLHFEET ts
1.3 DRAWINGS: DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND MAY NOT COMPLETELY DESCRIBE IN DRAWING MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SCHEDULES. ANY EQUIPMENT FURNISHED DEMOLITION WORK WITH THE OWNER AND GENERAL CONTRACTOR SO AS TO ANALOG INPUT A MAIMUM A
EVERY DETAIL OF THE INSTALLATION. HOWEVER, CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR BY THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR WHICH DOES NOT MATCH THE ELECTRICAL MINIMIZE DISRUPTION OF THE OWNER'S USE OF THE FACILITIES AND MAINTAIN THE
FURNISHING COMPLETE SYSTEMS INCLUDING ALL REQUIRED EQUIPMENT AND CHARACTERISTICS INDICATED IN THE DRAWING SCHEDULES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. SEE ARCHITECTURAL ANALOG OUTPUT AO MAXIMUM OVERCURRENT PROTECTION MOCP
ACCESSORIES TO OBTAIN FULLY FUNCTIONING HVAC SYSTEMS. COORDINATED WITH THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. ANY ADDITIONAL COSTS FOR DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNING AND & MEDIUM-PRESSURE STEAM MPS
ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION REQUIRED FOR EQUIPMENT NOT MATCHING THE PHASING AND SEQUENCE OF WORK. APPARATUS DEW POINT ADP MILES PER HOUR MPH
1.4 CODE COMPLIANCE: COMPLY WITH THE LATEST EDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING DRAWING SCHEDULES SHALL BE BORNE BY THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. APPROXIMATE APPROX MINIMUM MIN
STANDARDS AND CODES. INSOFAR AS THEY APPLY: 3. EXISTING MECHANICAL SYSTEMS - VERIFY CONDITION OF EXISTING MECHANICAL :
’ C. LOW VOLTAGE CONTROL WIRING FOR MECHANICAL SYSTEMS SHALL BE SYSTEMS TO BE REUSED SO THAT COMPLETE, FULLY OPERATIONAL AND RELIABLE ARCHITECT ARCH MINIMUM CIRCUIT AMPERES MCA
A. NORTH CAROLINA STATE BUILDING CODE, LATEST EDITION AND REVISIONS FURNISHED BY THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. SYSTEMS ARE OBTAINED AT THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK. NOTIFY ATMOSPHERE ATM MINUTE MIN
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF ANY SYSTEMS FOUND TO BE OF QUESTIONABLE AVERAGE AVG MANUFACTURER MFR
B. LOCAL JURISDICTION REQUIREMENTS: INCLUDE ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH 1.16 SUBMITTALS: SUBMIT ONE (1) ELECTRONIC COPY OF DESCRIPTIVE DATA FOR CONDITION. BRAKE HORSEPOWER BHP MOTOR CONTROL CENTER MCC
CODES WHETHER INDICATED ON DRAWINGS OR NOT. NOTIFY ENGINEER OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS INCLUDING GRILLES AND DAMPERS FOR BROWN & SHARPE WIRE GAGE B&S NOISE CRITERIA NC
DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN DRAWINGS AND CODES PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK. APPROVAL BY THE ENGINEER. CLEARLY IDENTIFY ALL ITEMS. 4. éII;II_ECIIE;IqCSATI_"I:l\?NgEé:g?glgéLREEMQCL)J\I/?SENT AND DEVICES SHALL REMAIN UNLESS BRITISH THERMAL UNIT BTU NON-STANDARD PART LOAD NPLV
1.5 PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS: OBTAIN ALL PERMITS, LICENSES, INSPECTIONS, ETC., 1.17 OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE MANUALS: SUBMIT TWO COPIES OF COMPLETE ?(i)'g':;;:EHRT'\f_IAELRl:ATZ SEIF; HOUR mg: Egimtg gf ggED Eg
REQUIRED FOR THE WORK AND PAY FOR SAME. FURNISH A FINAL CERTIFICATE OF OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS FOR ALL EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING 5. DEMOLISHED MATERIALS - UNLESS SPECIFICALLY REQUESTED BY THE OWNER, ALL
INSPECTION AND APPROVAL FROM THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION PRIOR TO NECESSARY CUT SHEETS, CHARTS, WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS, WIRING DIAGRAMS, FINAL DEMOLISHED MECHANICAL MATERIALS SHALL BECOME THE PROPERTY OF THE BUILDING BLDG NOT APPLICABLE N/A
ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. AS-BUILT DRAWINGS WITH BALANCED AIRFLOWS INDICATED, ETC. BIND IN SUITABLE CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE AND DISPOSED OF BUILDING AUTOMATION SYSTEM BAS NOT IN CONTRACT NIC
HARD BACK RING BINDERS, PROPERLY INDEXED, AND DELIVER TO THE OWNER PRIOR PROPERLY. CELSIUS °C NOT TO SCALE NTS
1.6 MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS: INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT IN STRICT TO BUILDING OCCUPANCY. IN ADDITION, AFFIX A FOLDER WITH TYPICAL "OWNER'S CHILLED WATER RETURN CHWR NUMBER NO
ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. INSTRUCTIONS" AND "MAINTENANCE INFORMATION" INSIDE THE MECHANICAL 6. CUTTING AND PATCHING - PERFORM CUTTING AND PATCHING FOR MECHANICAL CHILLED WATER SUPPLY CHWS ON CENTER oc
EQUIPMENT AS APPLICABLE. THE FOLDER SHALL ALSO INCLUDE A COMPLETE STARTUP WORK SO AS TO MINIMIZE DAMAGE TO CEILINGS, FLOORS AND WALLS. REFER TO COEFFICIENT. VALVE FLOW oy OUNGE oF
17 WORKMANSHIP: UTILIZE SKILLED MECHANICS TO OBTAIN A HIGH-QUALITY LOG FOR THE EQUIPMENT. ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS SECTIONS FOR SPECIFIC ’
QUALITY SHALL BE REMOVED AND REWORKED AT NO ADDITIONAL COST. ENGINEER 1.18 RECORD DRAWINGS: MAINTAIN ONE SET OF "RED-LINED" RECORD DRAWINGS ON SITE ' COMPRESSOR COMP OUTSIDE AIR OA
SHALL BE THE JUDGE OF WORKMANSHIP AND THEIR OPINION WILL BE FINAL. IN AT ALL TIMES AND PROVIDE DRAWINGS TO ENGINEER PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION. 7. THESE DRAWINGS ARE COMPILED BY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER FROM THE OWNER'S CONCRETE CONC PACKAGE UNIT PU
ADDITION, ANY EXISTING CONSTRUCTION DAMAGED BY THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE AS-BUILT RECORD DRAWINGS AND LIMITED FIELD VERIFICATION OF EXISTING CONDENS(-ER, -ING, -ATION), COND PACKAGE TERMINAL AIR CONDITIONER PTAC
REPAIRED OR REPLACED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE ENGINEER BY THE 1.19 WARRANTY: WARRANTY THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP COVERED BY THESE CONDITIONS FOR THE PURPOSE OF INDICATING THE WORK REQUIRED AND ARE CONNECTION CONN PARTS PER MILLION =Y
CONTRACTOR AT NO ADDITIONAL COST. DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF BELIEVED TO BE CORRECT. NOTWITHSTANDING, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY -
ACCEPTANCE BY THE OWNER. REPAIR AND/OR REPLACE ANY PARTS OF ANY SYSTEM ALL DUCTWORK, EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS, DIMENSIONS AND ALL FIELD CONDITIONS CONTINUATION CONT PERCENT %
1.8 SUPERVISION: PROVIDE SKILLED SUPERINTENDENTS TO SUPERVISE THE WORK FROM THAT MAY PROVE TO BE DEFECTIVE AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER WITHIN AFFECTING HIS WORK. COOLING LOAD CLG LOAD PHASE PH
THE BEGINNING TO COMPLETION AND FINAL INSPECTION. THE WARRANTY PERIOD. PROVIDE 5 YEAR WARRANTY FOR ALL AIR CONDITIONING CUBIC FEET CUFT POUNDS LBS
COMPRESSORS. FURNISH WARRANTY CERTIFICATES FOR ALL MECHANICAL 8. WHERE MECHANICAL SYSTEMS PASS THROUGH THE DEMOLITION AREAS TO SERVE CUBIC INCH CU IN POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT PSF
1.9 PROGRESS OF WORK: PERFORM WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCHEDULE AND EQUIPMENT. WARRANTY TO COMMENCE UPON DATE OF ACCEPTANCE OF WORK BY OTHER PORTIONS OF THE PREMISES, THEY SHALL REMAIN OR BE SUITABLY CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE CFM POWER VENTILATOR =
REQUIREMENTS OF THE OWNER. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL THIS OWNER. RELOCATED AND THE SYSTEM RESTORED TO NORMAL OPERATION. ADVISE THE CEM STANDARD CONDITIONS
CONTRACTOR DELAY THE OVERALL PROJECT SCHEDULE. ARCHITECT/ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY IF SUCH CONDITIONS ARE UNCOVERED BEFORE , SCFEM PRESSURE PRESS
1.20 EXISTING BUILDINGS AND CONSTRUCTION PROCEEDING WITH ADDITIONAL WORK. DECIBEL DB _ PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE PRV
1.10 COORDINATION: COORDINATE MECHANICAL WORK WITH THE WORK OF OTHER DEGREE DEG OR PRESSURE SAFETY VALVE PSV
TRADES. LOCATIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS ARE APPROXIMATE UNLESS A.  WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED IN AN EXISTING BUILDING. 9. PROTECT ALL EXISTING LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS, FIRE ALARM AND PUBLIC ADDRESS DEDICATED OUTDOOR AIR SYSTEM DOAS PUMPED CONDENSATE PC
SPECIFICALLY DIMENSIONED. LAYOUT MECHANICAL WORK SO AS NOT TO INTERFERE BUILDING LAYOUT INDICATED IS DEVELOPED FROM EXISTING RECORD SYSTEMS AND MAINTAIN THEM IN OPERATION THROUGHOUT THE PROGRESS OF THE DEGREES FAHRENHEIT DEG. F QUANTITY QTY
WITH THE WORK OF OTHER TRADES. VERIFY ACTUAL BUILDING STRUCTURE PRIOR TO DOCUMENTS AND LIMITED FIELD VERIFICATION FOR THE PURPOSES OF WORK. NOTIFY THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT/ENGINEER IN WRITING OF SHUTDOWNS DETAIL DET RATED LOAD AMPS RLA
DUCT FABRICATION AND ADJUST ARRANGEMENT AS REQUIRED. INCLUDE ALL OFFSETS DESCRIBING THE WORK. VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND ADJUST WORK AS ARE REQUIRED PRIOR TO ANY OUTAGE OF SERVICE, WHERE THE DURATION OF A SEW-POINT TEMPERATURE DPT RECIRCULATE RECIRC
IN DUCTS, FITTINGS, PIPING, ETC. AS REQUIRED TO PROPERLY INSTALL EQUIPMENT. REQUIRED TO SUIT ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS. PROPOSED OUTAGE CANNOT BE TOLERATED BY THE OWNER, PROVIDE TEMPORARY :
’ ’ ’ CONNECTIONS AS REQUIRED MAINTAINING SERVICE. DIAMETER DIA REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW PREVENTER RPZ
1.11 EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS: DETERMINE EXACT EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS LOCATIONS B. PERFORM ALL WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH SAFETY REGULATIONS. DIAMETER, INSIDE ID REFRIGERANT (12, 22, ETC.) R22, R410
TO PROVIDE BEST ARRANGEMENT AND TO FACILITATE PROPER MAINTENANCE AND 10.SURVEY THE EFFECTED AREAS BEFORE SUBMITTING A BID AS ALL EXISTING DIAMETER, OUTSIDE oD REFRIGERANT LIQUID RL
SERVICING OF EQUIPMENT. C. DO NOT CUT ANY STRUCTURAL MEMBERS WITHOUT EXPRESS WRITTEN CONDITIONS CANNOT BE COMPLETELY DEPICTED ON THE DRAWINGS AND SOME DIFFERENCE OR DELTA DIFF REFRIGERANT SUCTION RS
INSTRUCTIONS FROM ENGINEER. PROVIDE CUTTING AND PATCHING FOR EXISTING UNUSUAL CONDITIONS EXIST. DIGITAL INPUT DI REQUIRED REQD OR REQD
1.12 LISTING AND LABELING: ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LABELED OR LISTED BY UL OR FINISHES AS REQUIRED.
OTHER APPROVED TESTING AGENCY WHERE REQUIRED. 11JF ANY UNUSUAL STRUCTURAL OR ARCHITECTURAL CONDITIONS ARE DIGITAL OUTPUT DO RELATIVE HUMIDITY RH
D. COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF NEW MECHANICAL SYSTEMS WITH EXISTING ENCOUNTERED DURING DEMOLITION, CONTACT THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER. DOMESTIC HOT WATER DHW RETURN AIR RA
1.13 STORAGE SPACE: CONSULT WITH THE OWNER REGARDING JOB SITE STORAGE FOR BUILDING SYSTEMS. ADJUST ARRANGEMENTS AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE DOMESTIC HOT WATER RECIRCULATION DHWR REVOLUTIONS PER MINUTE RPM
MECHANICAL MATERIALS TO BE INSTALLED UNDER THIS PROJECT. STORAGE SPACE INTERFERENCES. 12REMOVE AR  CONDITIONING, REFRIGERATION, ~AND ~ OTHER EQUIPMENT DRY-BULB TEMPERATURE DBT REVOLUTIONS PER SECOND RPS
MUST BE SECURED AND CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIVE MUST BE ON JOB BEFORE gggg{gEIIT\"\,IA?\ITSR'II'E(IJ:R'II'ﬁERAA'INI\-/II—SSPLVéL:OILIiITACEgLR%:SI\IlgE Wﬁ':LgﬁgFéBSATﬂoii;Ri(é? DUCTLESS SPLIT SYSTEM AIR HANDLER DAH ROOF VENTILATOR RV
ANY MATERIAL MAY BE RECEIVED.
AMENDMENT OF 1990. RECOVER ALL REFRIGERANTS PRIOR TO REMOVING AIR DUCTLESS SPLIT SYSTEM HEAT PUMP DHP ROOF TOP UNIT RTU
1.14 CLEANUP: REMOVE ALL DEBRIS GENERATED IN THE ACCOMPLISHMENT OF WORK CONDITIONING, -~ REFRIGERATION, = AND ~ OTHER EQUIPMENT  CONTAINING ENERGY EFFICIENCY RATING ERR SAFETY FACTOR S
UNDER THIS PROJECT. CLEAN, REPLACE OR REPAIR ALL SURFACES SOILED OR REFRIGERANTS AND DISPOSE OF IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PARAGRAPH ENTITLED EFFICIENCY EFF SEASONAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY RATIO SEER
DAMAGED DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK. REMOVE DEBRIS DAILY SO TO “DISPOSAL OF OZONE DEPLETING SUBSTANCE (ODS).” TURN IN SALVAGED CLASS | ELECTRIC UNIT HEATER EUH SECOND s
MAINTAIN SAFE WORKING CONDITIONS. USE OF NHC DUMPSTERS IS PROHIBITED. ODS REFRIGERANTS AS SPECIFIED IN PARAGRAPH, “SALVAGED MATERIALS AND ELEVATION EL SHADING COEFFICIENT sC
EQUIPMENT. ENTERING ENT SPECIFICATION SPEC
ENTERING WATER TEMPERATURE EWT SQUARE sQ
ENTERING AIR TEMPERATURE EAT STANDARD STD
EXISTING (X) STATIC PRESSURE SP
EXTERNAL AMBIENT TEMPERATURE EAT SUPPLY SPLY
EXTERNAL STATIC PRESSURE ESP SUPPLY AIR SA
MECHANICAL SUMMARY MECHANICAL LEGEND MECHANICAL GENERAL SAFETY NOTES EXHAUST AR A TEMPERATURE TEMP
MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, SERVICE SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT < CEILING EXHAUST AIR GRILLE EXHAUST FAN EF TEMPERATURE DIFFERENCE D
g o s ror seuouton o st gt e | ence oo
CEILING RETURN AIR / TRANSFER AIR GRILLE
CLIMATE ZONE 3A - WARM/HUMID 4 RECYCLING IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 608 OF EPA CLEAN AIR ACT. WORK MUST FAHRENHEIT °F TONS OF REFRIGERATION TONS
WINTER DRY BULB vs o ] CEILING SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSER / GRILLE BE CONDUCTED UNDER SUPERVISION OF AN EPA CERTIFIED TECHNICIAN. FEET PER MINUTE FPM TO BE DETERMINED TBD
: ° FEET PER SECOND FPS TOP OF STEEL TOS
SUMMER DRY BULB 93 °F - TOBATES TS 2 D NOBG 40671 ALONG WITH NEPA 54 727 AND .31 SHALL Bo OBSERVEDTHE LINE FLOOR FLR TOTAL DYNAMIC HEAD TDH
i INDICATES TO DEMOLISH SHALL BE FIRST DISCONNECTED FROM ALL SOURCES OF GAS PRESSURE, VENTED TO FOOT OR FEET FT TYPICAL TYP
INTERIOR DESIGN CONDITIONS S POINT OF CONNECTION THE OUTDOORS, AND THEN THOROUGHLY PURGED WITH AIR, WATER, OR INERT GAS FULL LOAD AMPS FLA U-FACTOR U
WINTER DRY BULB 70 oF |2 BEFORE ANY CUTTING OR WELDING IS DONE. GAGE OR GAUGE GA UNDER GROUND uG
° EXTENT OF DEMOLITION
SUMMER DRY BULB 75 oF 3. THERMOSTATS AND SENSORS CONTAINING MERCURY SHALL BE DISPOSED IN GALLONS GAL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED UON
: @ THERMOSTAT / TEMPERATURE SENSOR ACCORDANCE WITH EPA RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY ACT (RCRA). GALLONS PER HOUR GPH UNIT HEATER - ELECTRIC UH
RELATIVE HUMIDITY 60°RH" R REFRIGERANT LINE-SET PIPING CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO EPA WEBSITE FOR HANDLING PROCEDURES FOR GALLONS PER MINUTE GPM VARIABLE AIR VOLUME VAV
*DESIGN- NOT CONTROLLED DISPOSAL AND SPILL MANAGEMENT OF PRODUCTS CONTAINING MERCURY. GALLONS PER DAY GPD VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE VFD
UPFIT HEATING LOAD: 2255  MBH REFRIGERANT LINE-SET PIPING - EXISTING GAS UNIT HEATER GUH VELOCITY VEL
UPFIT COOLING LOAD: 3519 MBH c CONDENSATE PIPING EER:‘I'DNS ﬁs xim'#ﬁgo'\;{&fy ﬁgT
CONDENSATE PIPING - EXISTING HEAT EXCHANGER HX VERTICALU VERT
MECHANICAL SPACING CONDITIONING SYSTEM AIRTYPE ACOUSTICAL CEILING NOTES HEATING AND VENTILATION UNIT HV VOLT v
UNITARY DESIGNATOR DIFFUSER / REGISTER / GRILLE TAG HEATING, VENTILATION AND AIR CONDITIONING | HVAC VOLT AMPERE VA
DESCRIPTION OF UNIT: SEE SCHEDULES AIRFLOW. CEM PORTIONS OF THE EXISTING ACOUSTICAL CEILING MUST BE REMOVED AND REPLACED HEIGHT HGT VOLUME VoL
HEATING EFFICIENCY: SEE SCHEDULES —_— AS PART OF THIS PROJECT. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR: HERTZ . . . HZ WATER ZREZSURE DROP W(F;D
; - HIGH DENSITY POLYPROPYLENE HDPE WATER GAUGE W
: "REMOVAL, STORAGE, AND REINSTALLATION OF CEILING MATERIALS.
COOLING EFFICIENCY SEE SCHEDULES IGH-PRESSURE STEAN S WATT W
SIZE CATEGORY OF UNIT: SEE SCHEDULES REPLACING CEILING GRID AND/OR TILE DAMAGED DURING THE PROJECT. CONTRACTOR HORSEPOWER, HEAT PUMP HP WATT-HOUR WH
BOILER OWN ER RE U I REM ENTS TO DOCUMENT EXISTING CONDITIONS WITH PHOTOS OR VIDEO PRIOR TO START OF HOT WATER COIL HWC WITH W/
SIZE CATEGORY. IF OVERSIZED STATE REASON: N/A Q WORK. THE ARCHITECT'S DETERMINATION OF DAMAGED MATERIALS IS FINAL. HOUR(S) R WEIGHT WT
CHILLER 1. THE CONTRACTOR MUST INCLUDE NEW HANOVER COUNTY AND CBHF ON ALL HUMIDITY, RELATIVE RH WET BULB wB
SIZE CATEGORY, IF OVERSIZED STATE REASON: N/A COMMUNICATIONS WITH LG OR ANY LG REPRESENTATIVE CONCERNING THIS INTEGRATED PART LOAD VALUES IPLV YARD YD
PROJECT. INCH IN. YEAR YR
NOTE: ALL ABBREVIATIONS MAY NOT BE USED IN PROJECT.
LIST EQUIPMENT EFFICIENCIES: SEE SCHEDULES PIPE HANGERS AND PIPE INSULATION NOTES

1. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR MUST REMOVE ALL REFRIGERANT LINESET INSULATION
IN ORDER TO INSPECT REFRIGERANT LINESET PIPING, CONNECTIONS, PIPE
HANGERS AND SADDLES AND REPLACE / REPAIR AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A FULLY
OPERATIONAL AND FUNCTIONAL SYSTEM. PIPE HANGERS MUST BE SPACED PER
MANUFACTURE'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. PIPE HANGERS AND PIPE
INSULATION MUST BE INSPECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION BY ENGINEER BEFORE
CEILING GRID IS REPLACED. RUSTED PIPE HANGERS AND SADDLES MUST BE
REPLACED.
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MECHANICAL DEMOLITION KEYED NOTES (ot aLL NoTES usED THIs SHEET)
@ REMOVE / SALVAGE EXISTING INDOOR UNIT IN ITS ENTIRETY AND TURN OVER TO THE PROJECT @ REMOVE /SALVAGE EXISTING TEMPERATURE SENSOR AND CONTROL WIRING INCLUDING BUT
MANAGER/ CLIENT FOR FUTURE USE. REMOVE /DISPOSE HANGERS, SUPPORTS, ETC.. TAKE NOT LIMITED TO TEMPERATURE SENSOR, CONTROL WIRING, INSERTS, ANCHORS, ETC.. TURN
NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO AVOID DAMAGE TO EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN IN PLACE. OVER TO PROJECT MANAGER/CLIENT FOR FUTURE USE. TAKE NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO
AVOID DAMAGE TO EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN IN PLACE.
@ REMOVE / SALVAGE EXISTING "HR" UNITS IN ITS ENTIRETY AND TURN OVER TO THE PROJECT
MANAGER/ CLIENT FOR FUTURE USE. REMOVE /DISPOSE HANGERS, SUPPORTS, ETC.. TAKE @ EXISTING SPRAY APPLIED FIRE PROTECTION OF 2ND FLOOR STRUCTURE. IF SPRAY-APPLIED o
NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO AVOID DAMAGE TO EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN IN PLACE. FIREPROOFING IS DAMAGED OR REMOVED IT MAY BE REPAIRED BY SPRAYING OR HAND Z
TROWELING FRESHLY MIXED PRODUCT TO THE AFFECTED AREAS. THE MAXIMUM AREA THAT 215
@ DISCONNECT EXISTING CONDENSATE PIPING FROM EXISTING CEILING CASSETTE. PROTECT IN CAN BE PATCHED BY HAND TROWELING IS 1 SQ. FT. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR g =
PLACE AND PREPARE FOR RECONNECTION TO NEW CEILING CASSETTE. TAKE NECESSARY DETAILS. D o |z
PRECAUTIONS TO AVOID DAMAGE TO EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN IN PLACE. =
'_
@ DISCONNECT EXISTING REFRIGERANT PIPING FROM EXISTING CEILING CASSETTE. PROTECT IN 2
PLACE AND PREPARE FOR RECONNECTION TO NEW CEILING CASSETTE. MECHANICAL 9.
CONTRACTOR MUST CONFIRM EXISTING PIPING IS SUITABLE FOR USE WITH NEW CEILING E
CASSETTE. TAKE NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO AVOID DAMAGE TO EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN o=
IN PLACE. ol
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MECHANICAL DEMOLITION KEYED NOTES (nor AL NoTES USED THIs SHEET)

@ REMOVE / SALVAGE EXISTING INDOOR UNIT IN ITS ENTIRETY AND TURN OVER TO THE PROJECT @ REMOVE /SALVAGE EXISTING TEMPERATURE SENSOR AND CONTROL WIRING INCLUDING BUT
MANAGER/ CLIENT FOR FUTURE USE. REMOVE /DISPOSE HANGERS, SUPPORTS, ETC.. TAKE NOT LIMITED TO TEMPERATURE SENSOR, CONTROL WIRING, INSERTS, ANCHORS, ETC.. TURN
NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO AVOID DAMAGE TO EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN IN PLACE. OVER TO PROJECT MANAGER/CLIENT FOR FUTURE USE. TAKE NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO

AVOID DAMAGE TO EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN IN PLACE.

@ REMOVE / SALVAGE EXISTING "HR" UNITS IN ITS ENTIRETY AND TURN OVER TO THE PROJECT
MANAGER/ CLIENT FOR FUTURE USE. REMOVE /DISPOSE HANGERS, SUPPORTS, ETC.. TAKE @ EXISTING SPRAY APPLIED FIRE PROTECTION OF 2ND FLOOR STRUCTURE. IF SPRAY-APPLIED o
NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO AVOID DAMAGE TO EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN IN PLACE. FIREPROOFING IS DAMAGED OR REMOVED IT MAY BE REPAIRED BY SPRAYING OR HAND z
TROWELING FRESHLY MIXED PRODUCT TO THE AFFECTED AREAS. THE MAXIMUM AREA THAT .
@ DISCONNECT EXISTING CONDENSATE PIPING FROM EXISTING CEILING CASSETTE. PROTECT IN CAN BE PATCHED BY HAND TROWELING IS 1 SQ. FT. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR g s
PLACE AND PREPARE FOR RECONNECTION TO NEW CEILING CASSETTE. TAKE NECESSARY DETAILS. D o |
PRECAUTIONS TO AVOID DAMAGE TO EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN IN PLACE. 2
'_
@ DISCONNECT EXISTING REFRIGERANT PIPING FROM EXISTING CEILING CASSETTE. PROTECT IN 2
PLACE AND PREPARE FOR RECONNECTION TO NEW CEILING CASSETTE. MECHANICAL 9.
CONTRACTOR MUST CONFIRM EXISTING PIPING IS SUITABLE FOR USE WITH NEW CEILING 3
CASSETTE. TAKE NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO AVOID DAMAGE TO EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN =
IN PLACE. ol
Yo
7 I
2a)
-
Z
C
o|2
L2
3
O ©EQ
o ©0al
oA 2o
SR
L0 g
oo EOD
NN 92
oo g
T 5
&) %%
| g g
~ : ) o
e
o

(X)3" UP
° q F] ° \\ [ I il
] | [ oorr| [ ) (X)1-14 IE

: : | 3RD ST MECHANICAL 2 SECURITY C
) / | t ' ENTRANCE MECHANICAL / ELEVATOR

CUSTODIAL CABS

[y
H

HovAnd
BHOVViN

Engineers, PLLC

Wilmington, NC 28401
(© Copyright 2024 CBHF Engineers, PLLC

®
()
=
MECHANICAL 1 | N o S a
T | co = 107 | 1 = LT.CLOSET T 111 112 5
Ej | T 3 2 \D S
B - (ES TYP. =
Q | )18 = 1-HR SPRAY FIREPROOFING ‘ (XHR L= . e = n {/ = s
e | @ ‘ ABOVE CEILING INDICATED ‘ ] = = e A_/ ©
X)3" ‘ BY HATCHING RE=1 —l : : }
STAIR | X) 3 ; :a /[D ): :k I N
\ m = | \/ \\/ CcO
| s SN S =1 U co ' '
@ I - S e e )12 (X)2" / (X)1-22 i,
G—— R : (XHR SN CARG .
@ | vz ELEVATOR CHESTNUT ST. ~“‘Q.’\Y\. ----- 8 I.?..O< %
| | LOBBY ENTRANCE SO
| 125 2. 5%
P s T %
| = 23851 1 =
‘ 1 z < s f
| (OHR ( p— = % 0 V/-V.QIN‘?.-@Q\% $
— - T Ky W
© ) 1 | EI H;t 1L | i e . I‘y"‘.‘\"}1‘6\/\;9/2024
| L ﬁ — O ~ e '—|  CONF.OR VIRTUAL
| co } 1:]7 @ ‘ - ‘ ‘ - ‘ i - RECSST.
wup —— ! I EXIT 124 STORAGE (X)1-15
(X)3"UP | 2-HR SPRAY FIREPROOFING | 0 N iy STAIR
| @ ABOVE ACT INDICATED BY 1 VEN'S A\ | _ , (X)3" RISER
- TYP. VAULT HATCHING @ | 122 y v :\/ )\(4 / (X)1-21 Vi
| (105 | | @ @
| (X)3" UP 6] N TYP.
| (X)1-9 TYP. /-~ T 2 J\
(o) | ‘ co|H B >
WOMEN'S _ U Ll
| | | o
| (X)1-10 | AS%I?QA'I!RNT t E
| | @ 1 =] i & & 16 | (X)1-16 = 6
\ " I o | % i { @ 2 8 E —
i —% - == =4 - - = —5% - —-— = A = L m |_8 o
CONF. OR RECORDING | ) ) wS TN
SUPERVISOR | | ENTRY (X)3 / (X) E zlﬁlég EI no
104 | | e
= = | owog |9 1
® : » L— e ® OF —p ——0 + 2552|225
: : VITAL <
g X)1-3 RECORDS o Z|_|c_) - e
) (XHR -~ w <85 on_m
X)1-7 .
RECORDING - @E_\ 14 Ié_'é T I'||_J
(X)HR I 0120 TYP. WORK (®) E QT | = 8 EI
X)HR - INDEXING
- | O 0 g7 3%
H m
_/) (X)1-18 T X
— ° 2 u ° ° ° ° ° H H ° T 1T T T TT T l = CO O
. —— HNall —— ——— / | Efﬂ = (ﬁ T n
o o o A— o m
(X)1-5 (X)1-4 oAk ||| - o
F ()11 ATH ST, q I)
® () | o [
(X)4" DN (X)1-6°  RECISTRAR _ @ Dj o i
N o o * ol )
[C CO (X)yi-19
[ H:H 1 I 1 ﬁ / [ 1] @ A f@ [E :’/ =t 1] ﬁ [E =t 1] |[E =t :’/ T[ |LE :’H/ 1] F A
(o) L L) L i 1L /] E A = L / L L) 28 /’ 28 /’ L =
x3 — (X)3" (X)3" (X)2"
JOB NO.: 23217
DRAWN: GRM
DESIGNED: GRM
PLAN CHECKED: GRM
NORTH DRAWING NO:
FIRST FLOOR PLAN - DEMOLITION (ALTERNATE G-1) /| WALL LEGEND
A1 e S . " - \17 2 HOUR RATED WALL - EXISTING M D 1 0 2
e e —
REVISION:

1 2 3 4 5 0



dhahn
Date
10/29/2024


MECHANICAL DEMOLITION KEYED NOTES (nor AL NoTES USED THIs SHEET)
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CSENOIO

REMOVE / SALVAGE EXISTING INDOOR UNIT IN ITS ENTIRETY AND TURN OVER TO THE PROJECT

MANAGER/ CLIENT FOR FUTURE USE. REMOVE /DISPOSE HANGERS, SUPPORTS, ETC.. TAKE
NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO AVOID DAMAGE TO EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN IN PLACE.

REMOVE / SALVAGE EXISTING "HR" UNITS IN ITS ENTIRETY AND TURN OVER TO THE PROJECT
MANAGER/ CLIENT FOR FUTURE USE. REMOVE /DISPOSE HANGERS, SUPPORTS, ETC.. TAKE
NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO AVOID DAMAGE TO EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN IN PLACE.

DISCONNECT EXISTING CONDENSATE PIPING FROM EXISTING CEILING CASSETTE. PROTECT IN
PLACE AND PREPARE FOR RECONNECTION TO NEW CEILING CASSETTE. TAKE NECESSARY
PRECAUTIONS TO AVOID DAMAGE TO EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN IN PLACE.

DISCONNECT EXISTING REFRIGERANT PIPING FROM EXISTING CEILING CASSETTE. PROTECT IN
PLACE AND PREPARE FOR RECONNECTION TO NEW CEILING CASSETTE. MECHANICAL

CONTRACTOR MUST CONFIRM EXISTING PIPING IS SUITABLE FOR USE WITH NEW CEILING
CASSETTE. TAKE NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO AVOID DAMAGE TO EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN

IN PLACE.

&)

REMOVE /SALVAGE EXISTING TEMPERATURE SENSOR AND CONTROL WIRING INCLUDING BUT

NOT LIMITED TO TEMPERATURE SENSOR, CONTROL WIRING, INSERTS, ANCHORS, ETC.. TURN
OVER TO PROJECT MANAGER/CLIENT FOR FUTURE USE. TAKE NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO
AVOID DAMAGE TO EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN IN PLACE.
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MECHANICAL DEMOLITION KEYED NOTES (nor AL NoTES USED THIs SHEET)
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CSENOIO

REMOVE / SALVAGE EXISTING INDOOR UNIT IN ITS ENTIRETY AND TURN OVER TO THE PROJECT

MANAGER/ CLIENT FOR FUTURE USE. REMOVE /DISPOSE HANGERS, SUPPORTS, ETC.. TAKE
NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO AVOID DAMAGE TO EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN IN PLACE.

REMOVE / SALVAGE EXISTING "HR" UNITS IN ITS ENTIRETY AND TURN OVER TO THE PROJECT
MANAGER/ CLIENT FOR FUTURE USE. REMOVE /DISPOSE HANGERS, SUPPORTS, ETC.. TAKE
NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO AVOID DAMAGE TO EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN IN PLACE.

DISCONNECT EXISTING CONDENSATE PIPING FROM EXISTING CEILING CASSETTE. PROTECT IN
PLACE AND PREPARE FOR RECONNECTION TO NEW CEILING CASSETTE. TAKE NECESSARY
PRECAUTIONS TO AVOID DAMAGE TO EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN IN PLACE.

DISCONNECT EXISTING REFRIGERANT PIPING FROM EXISTING CEILING CASSETTE. PROTECT IN
PLACE AND PREPARE FOR RECONNECTION TO NEW CEILING CASSETTE. MECHANICAL

CONTRACTOR MUST CONFIRM EXISTING PIPING IS SUITABLE FOR USE WITH NEW CEILING
CASSETTE. TAKE NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO AVOID DAMAGE TO EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN

IN PLACE.

&)

AVOID DAMAGE TO EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN IN PLACE.

REMOVE /SALVAGE EXISTING TEMPERATURE SENSOR AND CONTROL WIRING INCLUDING BUT
NOT LIMITED TO TEMPERATURE SENSOR, CONTROL WIRING, INSERTS, ANCHORS, ETC.. TURN
OVER TO PROJECT MANAGER/CLIENT FOR FUTURE USE. TAKE NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO
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MECHANICAL DEMOLITION KEYED NOTES (not ALL NOTES USED THIS SHEET)
@ REMOVE / SALVAGE EXISTING INDOOR UNIT IN ITS ENTIRETY AND TURN OVER TO THE PROJECT @ REMOVE /SALVAGE EXISTING TEMPERATURE SENSOR AND CONTROL WIRING INCLUDING BUT
MANAGER/ CLIENT FOR FUTURE USE. REMOVE /DISPOSE HANGERS, SUPPORTS, ETC.. TAKE NOT LIMITED TO TEMPERATURE SENSOR, CONTROL WIRING, INSERTS, ANCHORS, ETC.. TURN
NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO AVOID DAMAGE TO EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN IN PLACE. OVER TO PROJECT MANAGER/CLIENT FOR FUTURE USE. TAKE NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO
AVOID DAMAGE TO EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN IN PLACE.
@ REMOVE / SALVAGE EXISTING "HR" UNITS IN ITS ENTIRETY AND TURN OVER TO THE PROJECT
MANAGER/ CLIENT FOR FUTURE USE. REMOVE /DISPOSE HANGERS, SUPPORTS, ETC.. TAKE @ EXISTING SPRAY APPLIED FIRE PROTECTION OF 6TH FLOOR STRUCTURE. IF SPRAY-APPLIED o
NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO AVOID DAMAGE TO EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN IN PLACE. FIREPROOFING IS DAMAGED OR REMOVED IT MAY BE REPAIRED BY SPRAYING OR HAND z
TROWELING FRESHLY MIXED PRODUCT TO THE AFFECTED AREAS. THE MAXIMUM AREA THAT .
@ DISCONNECT EXISTING CONDENSATE PIPING FROM EXISTING CEILING CASSETTE. PROTECT IN CAN BE PATCHED BY HAND TROWELING IS 1 SQ. FT. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR g =
PLACE AND PREPARE FOR RECONNECTION TO NEW CEILING CASSETTE. TAKE NECESSARY DETAILS. D H e
PRECAUTIONS TO AVOID DAMAGE TO EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN IN PLACE. 2
'_
@ DISCONNECT EXISTING REFRIGERANT PIPING FROM EXISTING CEILING CASSETTE. PROTECT IN 2
PLACE AND PREPARE FOR RECONNECTION TO NEW CEILING CASSETTE. MECHANICAL 9.
CONTRACTOR MUST CONFIRM EXISTING PIPING IS SUITABLE FOR USE WITH NEW CEILING 3
CASSETTE. TAKE NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO AVOID DAMAGE TO EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN <=
IN PLACE. ol
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MECHANICAL DEMOLITION KEYED NOTES (nor AL NoTES USED THIs SHEET)

@ REMOVE / SALVAGE EXISTING INDOOR UNIT IN ITS ENTIRETY AND TURN OVER TO THE PROJECT @ REMOVE /SALVAGE EXISTING TEMPERATURE SENSOR AND CONTROL WIRING INCLUDING BUT
MANAGER/ CLIENT FOR FUTURE USE. REMOVE /DISPOSE HANGERS, SUPPORTS, ETC.. TAKE NOT LIMITED TO TEMPERATURE SENSOR, CONTROL WIRING, INSERTS, ANCHORS, ETC.. TURN
NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO AVOID DAMAGE TO EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN IN PLACE. OVER TO PROJECT MANAGER/CLIENT FOR FUTURE USE. TAKE NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO

AVOID DAMAGE TO EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN IN PLACE.

@ REMOVE / SALVAGE EXISTING "HR" UNITS IN ITS ENTIRETY AND TURN OVER TO THE PROJECT
MANAGER/ CLIENT FOR FUTURE USE. REMOVE /DISPOSE HANGERS, SUPPORTS, ETC.. TAKE @ EXISTING SPRAY APPLIED FIRE PROTECTION OF 6TH FLOOR STRUCTURE. IF SPRAY-APPLIED o
NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO AVOID DAMAGE TO EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN IN PLACE. FIREPROOFING IS DAMAGED OR REMOVED IT MAY BE REPAIRED BY SPRAYING OR HAND Z
TROWELING FRESHLY MIXED PRODUCT TO THE AFFECTED AREAS. THE MAXIMUM AREA THAT 2 15
@ DISCONNECT EXISTING CONDENSATE PIPING FROM EXISTING CEILING CASSETTE. PROTECT IN CAN BE PATCHED BY HAND TROWELING IS 1 SQ. FT. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR g |5
PLACE AND PREPARE FOR RECONNECTION TO NEW CEILING CASSETTE. TAKE NECESSARY DETAILS. D 5 |
PRECAUTIONS TO AVOID DAMAGE TO EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN IN PLACE. >
'_
@ DISCONNECT EXISTING REFRIGERANT PIPING FROM EXISTING CEILING CASSETTE. PROTECT IN 2
PLACE AND PREPARE FOR RECONNECTION TO NEW CEILING CASSETTE. MECHANICAL 9.
CONTRACTOR MUST CONFIRM EXISTING PIPING IS SUITABLE FOR USE WITH NEW CEILING 3
CASSETTE. TAKE NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO AVOID DAMAGE TO EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN OlF
IN PLACE. ol
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1 2 3 4 5
MECHANICAL DEMOLITION KEYED NOTES*
@ REMOVE / SALVAGE EXISTING HP OUTDOOR UNITS AND TURN OVER TO THE PROJECT
MANAGER/ CLIENT FOR FUTURE USE. TAKE NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO AVOID DAMAGE TO
EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN IN PLACE.
@ MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR TO WORK WITH LG REPRESENTATIVE TO DETERMINE IF EXISTING
REFRIGERANT PIPING CAN BE REUSED. IF IT CAN BE REUSED CLEAN AND PREPARE FOR REUSE.
IF IT CANNOT BE REUSED MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL NEW IN SIMILAR FASHION
AND ROUTING TO EXISTING.
@ EXISTING EQUIPMENT TO REMAIN IN PLACE.
* _ THIS SHEET ONLY
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MECHANICAL KEYED NOTES (nor ALL NoTES USED THIS SHEET) REFRIGERANT PIPING NOTES
1. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR MAY REUSE EXISTING REFRIGERANT PIPING, BUT THE CONTRACTOR MUST TAKE FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE EXISTING PIPING, INCLUDING ANY DEFICIENCIES IN PAST
1 | INSTALL NEW INDOOR UNITS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO INDOOR UNITS, HANGERS, INSTALLATION OR ARRANGEMENT.
SUPPORTS, ANCHORS, ETC. TO PROVIDE A FULLY OPERATIONAL SYSTEM.
A.MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR MUST CORRECT ALL DEFICIENCIES AND PROVIDE A COMPLETE SYSTEM THAT IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL CURRENT MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.
2 | INSTALL NEW "HR" HEAT RECOVERY UNITS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO "HR" RECOVERY B. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR MUST REMOVE ALL INSULATION FROM EXISTING REFRIGERANT PIPING. AFTER INSULATION IS REMOVED, EXISTING REFRIGERANT PIPING MUST BE INSPECTED BY A VRF
UNITS, HANGERS, SUPPORTS, ANCHORS, ETC. TO PROVIDE A FULLY OPERATIONAL SYSTEM. FACTORY AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE FOR COMPLETE COMPLIANCE WITH ALL CURRENT MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONSS.
C. THE VRF FACTORY AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE MUST PROVIDE A WRITTEN REPORT ALONG WITH SUPPORTING PHOTOS OF ANY DEFICIENCIES FOUND, INCLUDING PIPING TYPE, SIZES, %)
3 | RECONNECT EXISTING CONDENSATE PIPING TO NEW INDOOR UNIT. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR EVALUATION OF ALL EXISTING TRAPS AND ETC. REFRIGERANT LINES SHOWN ON THE PLAN AS EXISTING BUT DETERMINED INADEQUATE BY THE VRF FACTORY AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE MUST 8
MUST INSPECT PIPE HANGERS AND PIPE INSULATION AND REPLACE / REPAIR AS REQUIRED TO BE REPLACED WITH NEW REFRIGERANT LINES. ADD, REPLACE, OR REMOVE REFRIGERANT PIPING TRAPS AND OTHER COMPONENTS AS NECESSARY TO COMPLY WITH CURRENT MANUFACTURER z| @
PROVIDE A FULLY OPERATIONAL SYSTEM. INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS g =
: =
Q| |
2] RECONNECT EXISTING REFRIGERANT PIPING TO NEW INDOOR UNIT. D. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR MUST PROVIDE NEW INSULATION ON ALL REFRIGERANT PIPING. PRIOR TO INSTALLING NEW INSULATION, THE VRF FACTORY AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE MUST D Q
RE-INSPECT REFRIGERANT PIPING AND CONFIRM IN WRITING THAT THE MODIFIED REFRIGERANT PIPING SYSTEM IS IN COMPLETE COMPLIANCE WITH ALL CURRENT MANUFACTURER'S p_c
5| INSTALL NEW TEMPERATURE SENSOR AND CONTROL WIRING INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. 2
TEMPERATURE SENSOR, CONTROL WIRING, INSERTS, ANCHORS, ETC. TO PROVIDE A FULLY E. PROVIDE NEW HANGERS AND SUPPORTS AND ADJUST OR REPLACE THE EXISTING HANGERS AND SUPPORTS AS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE LINESETS INSTALLED PER THE MANUFACTURER'S 9.
OPERATIONAL SYSTEM. INSTRUCTIONS. O2
F. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR MUST PROVIDE ALL DOCUMENTATION REQUIRED BY THE MANUFACTURER AND MANUFACTURER'S REPRESENTATIVE IN REGARD TO REFRIGERANT PIPING QE
6 EXISTING SPRAY APPLIED FIRE PROTECTION OF 2ND FLOOR STRUCTURE. IF SPRAY-APPLIED INSTALLATION, EVACUATION, PRESSURE TESTING, AND REFRIGERANT CHARGING. ol
FIREPROOFING IS DAMAGED OR REMOVED IT MAY BE REPAIRED BY SPRAYING OR HAND s
TROWELING FRESHLY MIXED PRODUCT TO THE AFFECTED AREAS. THE MAXIMUM AREA THAT ol
CAN BE PATCHED BY HAND TROWELING IS 1 SQ. FT. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR Qa
DETAILS. -
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MECHANICAL KEYED NOTES ot ALL NOTES USED THis SHEET)

1| INSTALL NEW INDOOR UNITS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO INDOOR UNITS, HANGERS,
SUPPORTS, ANCHORS, ETC. TO PROVIDE A FULLY OPERATIONAL SYSTEM.

2 | INSTALL NEW "HR" HEAT RECOVERY UNITS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO "HR" RECOVERY
UNITS, HANGERS, SUPPORTS, ANCHORS, ETC. TO PROVIDE A FULLY OPERATIONAL SYSTEM.

D)

3 | RECONNECT EXISTING CONDENSATE PIPING TO NEW INDOOR UNIT. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR Z
MUST INSPECT PIPE HANGERS AND PIPE INSULATION AND REPLACE / REPAIR AS REQUIRED TO = |5
PROVIDE A FULLY OPERATIONAL SYSTEM. g =

'_
O |

4 | RECONNECT EXISTING REFRIGERANT PIPING TO NEW INDOOR UNIT, D =

'_

5 | INSTALL NEW TEMPERATURE SENSOR AND CONTROL WIRING INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO 2
TEMPERATURE SENSOR, CONTROL WIRING, INSERTS, ANCHORS, ETC. TO PROVIDE A FULLY 9.
OPERATIONAL SYSTEM. ES

oll=

6 | EXISTING SPRAY APPLIED FIRE PROTECTION OF 2ND FLOOR STRUCTURE. IF SPRAY-APPLIED ol
FIREPROOFING IS DAMAGED OR REMOVED IT MAY BE REPAIRED BY SPRAYING OR HAND s
TROWELING FRESHLY MIXED PRODUCT TO THE AFFECTED AREAS. THE MAXIMUM AREA THAT ol
CAN BE PATCHED BY HAND TROWELING IS 1 SQ. FT. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR 20
DETAILS. -
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M EC HAN ICAL KEYED NOTES (NOT ALL NOTES USED THIS SHEET)

1 INSTALL NEW INDOOR UNITS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO INDOOR UNITS, HANGERS,

SUPPORTS, ANCHORS, ETC. TO PROVIDE A FULLY OPERATIONAL SYSTEM.

2 INSTALL NEW "HR" HEAT RECOVERY UNITS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO "HR" RECOVERY

UNITS, HANGERS, SUPPORTS, ANCHORS, ETC. TO PROVIDE A FULLY OPERATIONAL SYSTEM.

3 RECONNECT EXISTING CONDENSATE PIPING TO NEW INDOOR UNIT. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR

PROVIDE A FULLY OPERATIONAL SYSTEM.

4 RECONNECT EXISTING REFRIGERANT PIPING TO NEW INDOOR UNIT.

5 INSTALL NEW TEMPERATURE SENSOR AND CONTROL WIRING INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO

TEMPERATURE SENSOR, CONTROL WIRING, INSERTS, ANCHORS, ETC. TO PROVIDE A FULLY
OPERATIONAL SYSTEM.

MUST INSPECT PIPE HANGERS AND PIPE INSULATION AND REPLACE / REPAIR AS REQUIRED TO

@

)

®

10.22.24
Date:

REFRIGERANT PIPING NOTES

1.

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR MAY REUSE EXISTING REFRIGERANT PIPING, BUT THE CONTRACTOR MUST TAKE FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE EXISTING PIPING, INCLUDING ANY DEFICIENCIES IN PAST

INSTALLATION OR ARRANGEMENT.

A. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR MUST CORRECT ALL DEFICIENCIES AND PROVIDE A COMPLETE SYSTEM THAT IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL CURRENT MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

B. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR MUST REMOVE ALL INSULATION FROM EXISTING REFRIGERANT PIPING. AFTER INSULATION IS REMOVED, EXISTING REFRIGERANT PIPING MUST BE INSPECTED BY A VRF
FACTORY AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE FOR COMPLETE COMPLIANCE WITH ALL CURRENT MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

C. THE VRF FACTORY AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE MUST PROVIDE A WRITTEN REPORT ALONG WITH SUPPORTING PHOTOS OF ANY DEFICIENCIES FOUND, INCLUDING PIPING TYPE, SIZES,
EVALUATION OF ALL EXISTING TRAPS AND ETC. REFRIGERANT LINES SHOWN ON THE PLAN AS EXISTING BUT DETERMINED INADEQUATE BY THE VRF FACTORY AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE MUST
BE REPLACED WITH NEW REFRIGERANT LINES. ADD, REPLACE, OR REMOVE REFRIGERANT PIPING TRAPS AND OTHER COMPONENTS AS NECESSARY TO COMPLY WITH CURRENT MANUFACTURER

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

D. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR MUST PROVIDE NEW INSULATION ON ALL REFRIGERANT PIPING. PRIOR TO INSTALLING NEW INSULATION, THE VRF FACTORY AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE MUST
RE-INSPECT REFRIGERANT PIPING AND CONFIRM IN WRITING THAT THE MODIFIED REFRIGERANT PIPING SYSTEM IS IN COMPLETE COMPLIANCE WITH ALL CURRENT MANUFACTURER'S

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

E. PROVIDE NEW HANGERS AND SUPPORTS AND ADJUST OR REPLACE THE EXISTING HANGERS AND SUPPORTS AS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE LINESETS INSTALLED PER THE MANUFACTURER'S

INSTRUCTIONS.

F. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR MUST PROVIDE ALL DOCUMENTATION REQUIRED BY THE MANUFACTURER AND MANUFACTURER'S REPRESENTATIVE IN REGARD TO REFRIGERANT PIPING
INSTALLATION, EVACUATION, PRESSURE TESTING, AND REFRIGERANT CHARGING.
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